PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Ashok Kumar Watts, (98767-23012)

R/o H. No. B-V 1534, Street No. 01, Lajpat Nagar, Abohar (152116) Fazilka.

V/s.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police. Vigilance Bureau, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director. Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

... Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3404 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar is present.

The Inspector, Sh. Amar Pratap, Vigilance Bureau from Ferozepur;

Inspector, Ms. Amandeep Kaur, HQ, Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar, Mohali is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh vide dated 28.10.2021. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner has reallocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned vide dated 03.01.2022. Accordingly, this above mentioned case has now fixed for hearing for today i.e. 25.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that he has received 4 pages of information and apart from that he has deposited fees of Rs. 200/- along with Rs. 10/- as RTI which he did not receive back till date. He further mentions about his email dated 15.11.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Inspector, Sh. Amar Pratap states that the receipt of challan has already been provided to the Appellant and further requests the Court to go through orders of the Commission passed by Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh of this present case dated 28.10.2021. He also mentions about a letter dated 24.12.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

After going the case file, it has been observed that in the order dated 28.10.2021 of the Commission by Ld. SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh it has mentioned that:-

- ".....3. The appellant acknowledges the receipt of copy of the challan but copy of the enclosures has not been provided to him.
- 4. The respondent states that since challan has been filed in the court, so the copy of the enclosures cannot be provided. He quotes the order of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in the Registrar, Supreme Court of India V/s. R.S. Mishra (2017)244 DLT 179..... "

In view of above, it has been observed that as information which has been demanded by the Appellant through his RTI has been supplied and coming to Rs. 200/- part which has been deposited by the Appellant to the PIO O/o SSP, Ferozepur. On asking the Appellant, to show the letter vide which the concerned department has demanded such kind of money (i.e. Rs. 200/-) against the information. To which the Appellant, Sh. Ashok Kumar states that he has deposited the money at his own will to the PIO and nobody has asked him to do that and further states that the concerned department have requested for Rs. 10/- for the information, later on, which has also been deposited by him.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 25.01.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** Puniab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



(Regd. Post) Sh. Jasbir Singh, (9888296107),

R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, District Ludhiana. (141123)

{ Encl. Letter number 35938 dated 15.11.2021 }

V/s.

Public Information Officer.

O/o The DGP (Vigilance), Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The DGP (Vigilance), Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

... Respondents

...Appellant

Appeal Case No. 2087 of 2021

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh is present.

The Inspector, Ms. Amandeep Kaur, HQ, Vigilance Bureau, SAS Nagar, Mohali is present from the

Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 25.01.2022

This case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh vide dated 16.11.2021. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner has reallocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned vide dated 03.01.2022. Accordingly, this above mentioned case has now fixed for hearing for today i.e. 25.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information has been supplied to him. He further mentions about his email dated 21.01.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Inspector, Ms. Amandeep Kaur states that no FIR has been lodged and no challan is there. For clarifying this she further mentions about letter number 35938 dated 15.11.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and a copy of the same has been sent to the Appellant as well, which is taken on record.

On asking the Appellant if he has received the letter number 35938, to which he denies the same and the Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh request for the letter number 35938 during the proceedings of this Court, to which the copy of this letter number 35938 would be sent to the Appellant along with the copy of the order through registered post.

In view of above, after going to the above said letter number 35938 I am satisfied with the reply filed by the department against this present case RTI. So, no further action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner

Punjab

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Ms. Dipti Bansal, (M: 9888810792) # 2315, Phase – 2, Urban Estate, Patiala.

V/s.

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Punjabi University, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Punjabi University, Patiala.

... Respondents

...Appellant

Appeal Case No. 3340 of 2021
[Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software]

Present: The Appellant, Ms. Dipti Bansal is present.

The Advocate, Sh. Angel Sharma is present from the Department.

ORDER:

This case was earlier heard by the bench of Hon'ble SIC, Sh. Hem Inder Singh vide dated 27.10.2021. The Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner has reallocated the above mentioned case to the bench of undersigned vide dated 03.01.2022. Accordingly, this above mentioned case has now fixed for hearing for today i.e. 25.01.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Ms. Dipti Bansal states that the information has been supplied to her and she is satisfied with the same.

The Advocate, Sh. Angel Sharma is present from the Department. He further mentions about a letter dated 06.01.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Ms. Dipti Bansal is satisfied.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 25.01.2022